SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Cont’d)

The Group’s industrial property development project, T-Space @ Tampines has obtained its TOP

in June 2018. Based on the Completion of Contracts method adopted previously, no revenue was

recognised from T-Space @ Tampines for the development units sold prior to 1 June 2018. With

the adoption of SFRS(I) 15, the revenue and cost of units sold from T-Space @ Tampines will be

recognised over time in line with the progress of construction works. The Group has applied the

changes in accounting policy in recognising the revenue and costs of sales for its T-Space project

retrospectively and the financial effects of these retrospective adjustments arising from adopting

SFRS(I) 15 on the Group’s financial statements for the half year ended 30 November 2018 and

30 November 2017 are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statements

 Group

 Half year ended

 30.11.2018 30.11.2017

 Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15

Currently
reported

Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000

  Decrease
Increase /
(decrease)

Revenue 227,215 (197,671) 29,544 - 77,717 77,717

Cost of sales (184,957) (162,857) (22,100) - 59,715 (59,715)

Gross profits 42,258 (34,814) 7,444 - 12,002 12,002

Sales and marketing
expenses

(3,720) (1,340) (2,380) (1,375) 593 (1,968)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 32,907 (33,474) (567) 7,127 11,409 18,536

Taxation (6,412) (5,690) (722) 229 (1,940) (1,711)

Profit/(loss) for the
period, net of taxation

26,495 (27,784) (1,289) 7,356 9,469 16,825

Profit/(loss) attributable
to:

Owners of the Company 11,107 (14,169) (3,062) 7,738 4,829 12,567

Non-controlling interests 15,388 (13,615) 1,773 (382) 4,640 4,258

 26,495 (27,784) (1,289) 7,356 9,469 16,825

Total comprehensive
income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10,499 (14,169) (3,670) 7,721 4,829 12,550

Non-controlling interests 15,388 (13,615) 1,773 (382) 4,640 4,258

 25,887 (27,784) (1,897) 7,339 9,469 16,808

Basic earnings per share
(cents)

1.22 (1.56) (0.34) 1.15 0.71 1.86

* Prepared based on Singapore Financial Reporting Standards before adoption of SFRS(I) 15.

Page 13 of 21

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect

of, the change.

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Cont’d)

Statement of Financial Position

 Group

 As at 31.05.2018 As at 01.06.2017

 Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000 S$ '000

  Increase /
(decrease)

  Increase /
(decrease)

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 1,139 (1,139) - 533 (533) -

Current assets

Development properties 243,568 (164,400) 79,168 120,745 (53,418) 67,327

Contract assets - 77,588 77,588 - 26,873 26,873

Capitalised contract costs - 179 179 - 1,405 1,405

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 128,325 (123,127) 5,198 36,747 (33,248) 3,499

Accruals 3,755 1,518 5,273  2,178 302 2,480

Contract liabilities - 1,502 1,502 - - -

Provision for taxation 2 4,551 4,553 2,182 793 2,975

Net current assets 190,259 28,924 219,183 87,668 7,013 94,681

Net assets 139,916 27,785 167,701 61,986 6,480 68,466

Retained earnings 25,227 14,170 39,397 59,720 3,305 63,025

Non-controlling interests (1,357) 13,615 12,258 (28) 3,175 3,147

Total equity 139,916 27,785 167,701 61,986 6,480 68,466

Net assets value per
share (cents)

15.47 1.56 17.03 18.08(1) 0.49 18.57(1)

(1) For comparative and illustrative purposes, the net assets of the Group as at 31 May 2017 and

the issued and paid up share capital of the Company has been adjusted for the effect of the

Restructuring Exercise as described in the Offer Document (including the allotment and

issuance of 60,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company pursuant to the capitalisation of loans

and advances extended by the then shareholder to the Company of S$60,000,000) and Share

Split, assuming these events have occurred since the beginning of the earliest period

presented.

Page 14 of 21